bacteria were the Enterococcus spp. (30.6%), followed by

Escherichia coli (14.5%) and Group B Streptococcus (12.1%)

(Table II). The PCR results for the Ureaplasma spp. (including

U. urealyticum and U. parvum), Mycoplasma hominis and

Chlamydia trachomatis are also listed in Table II.

	 Gdoura e t  al  sugges ted that  a  PMN count

≥ 0.275 × 106 PMN/mL has the highest sensitivity/specificity

ratio for detecting bacteria.(7) Hence, we reanalysed the groups,

taking a PMN count of ≥ 0.275 × 106 PMN/mL to be positive

for PMN, and a PMN count of < 0.275 × 106 PMN/mL to be

negative for PMN. The results are presented in Table III. Both

sensitivity (38.9%) and specificity (47.5%) were found to be low.

DISCUSSION
There was no statistically significant difference (p > 0.05) in the

number of positive cultures between patients with increased

PMN count and those with normal PMN count. Similar

conclusions were drawn by Schaeffer et al(9) and Berger et al.(10)

Table I. Semen PMN and culture results before and after adjustment for contamination.

Semen analysis Culture before adjustment Culture after adjustment

Positive† Negative Total Positive‡ Negative Total

Positive PMN* 18 91 109 15 94 109

Negative PMN 68 211 279 57 222 279

Total 86 302 388 72 316 388

Data is presented as number of patients. *Positive PMN is defined as ≥ 1.0 × 106 PMN/mL of semen. †Positive culture indicates detection of microorganism
in patient’s semen sample, values also include PCR-positive patients. ‡Positive culture indicates detection of pathogenic microorganism in patient’s
semen sample. PMN: polymorphonuclear leucocyte

Table II. Bacterial culture and PCR results.

Positive cultures Count (%)

Enterococcus spp. 38 (30.6)

Escherichia coli 18 (14.5)

Group B Streptococcus 15 (12.1)

Proteus mirabilis 9 (7.3)

Klebsiella spp. 8 (6.5)

Citrobacter koseri 6 (4.8)